A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE TOPANGA CANYON BOULEVARD UNDERGROUND UTILITY DISTRICT PURSUANT TO DIVISION 2, TITLE 16, LOS ANGELES COUNTY CODE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provision of Section 16.32.060, Division 2 of Title 16, Los Angeles County Code, consultations have been held with utilities affected by the proposed establishment of an underground utility district along Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Old Topanga Canyon Road within the unincorporated territory of the County of Los Angeles, including Southern California Edison Company, Charter Communications, Verizon, Verizon Wireless, AT&T, T-Mobile, NextG Networks, Sprint PCS, and AT&T Mobility and,

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing upon the matter of the formation of said underground utility district has been duly noticed and held on January 24, 202, and,

WHEREAS, this was the time and place for said Hearing, and the Board having heard and received all evidence presented, and being fully advised in the premises;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, FOUND, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

- Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Old Topanga Canyon Road, within the boundaries of said district, are extensively used by the general public and carry a heavy volume of vehicular traffic and adjoin or pass through a civic area.
- Within said district, existing overhead electrical and communication facilities shall be removed and replaced with underground electrical and communication facilities and any future or new electrical and communication facilities located within said district shall be underground facilities.
- Undergrounding of existing overhead electrical and communication facilities within the said district will eliminate present and future concentrations of overhead electrical and communication facilities.
- 4. That it is in the general public interest that said underground utility district to be known as the "Topanga Canyon Boulevard Underground Utility District" be established within the hereinafter described area.
- 5. The boundaries of the Topanga Canyon Boulevard Underground Utility District are depicted in the attached Exhibit A and described as follows:

That portion of the unincorporated area of the County of Los Angeles within a strip of land comprising the full width of the right of way of Topanga Canyon Boulevard (State Route 27) as it existed on March 11, 2010, beginning at the centerline intersection of Topanga Canyon Boulevard and Old Topanga Canyon Road (Point A), thence southeasterly and easterly along the centerline of Topanga Canyon Boulevard, a distance of 520 feet; beginning at the above-designated Point A, northerly and northeasterly along the centerline of Topanga Canyon Boulevard a distance of 800 feet; and a strip of land 100 feet wide lying 50 feet on each side of and parallel to the centerline of Old Topanga Canyon Road, beginning at the above-designated Point A, thence northwest along the centerline of Old Topanga Canyon Road a distance of 280 feet.

6. Antennae and support structures used by utilities for wireless communication services in the said district may remain above-ground subject to the utility's compliance with applicable regulatory and access requirements as determined by the Director of Public Works (Director). Above-ground wireless communication facilities shall be set as close to the existing right of way as practical as determined by the Director. Appurtenant equipment for wireless facilities shall be installed underground unless established to the satisfaction of the Director that the undergrounding is physically infeasible.

The foregoing resolution was on the 24th day of ________, and _______, 2012, adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and ex-officion the governing body of all other special assessment and taxing districts, agencies, and authorities for which said Board so acts.

SACHI A. HAMAI

Executive Officer of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles

Deputy



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANDREA SHERIDAN ORDIN County Counsel

By Carle Sneulci Deputy

SMD er

C:\Documents and Settings\csuzuki\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK3\Resolution 2011 with map.doc

Enc.

